
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  
Decision Session- Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 
 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 17 October 2019 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
4:00 pm on Monday 21 October 2019 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democracy Support Group by 5.00pm on Wednesday 
16 October 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
September 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
  

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on 16 October 2019.  Members of the public can speak 
on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at:  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Developing the York Economic Partnership 
and Strategy   
 

(Pages 5 - 22) 

 This report asks the Executive Member to approve a broad 
outline of the new Economic Strategy and agree to the 
establishment of a York Economic Partnership and a York 
People’s Panel consultation. 
 

5. Supplementary Planning Documents 
Update   
 

(Pages 23 - 78) 

 The Executive Member is asked to note the progress of the 
Supplementary Planning Documents, and endorse both the 
scope of the Green Infrastructure SPD and the scope of the 
Carbon Reduction, Renewable Energy and Sustainable Design 
and Construction SPD. 
 

6. Permitted Development Rights for Solar 
Panel   
 

(Pages 79 - 94) 

 This report provides an update on Permitted Development Rights 
for Solar and Photovoltaic (PV) Panels. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 

 

 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning [previously 
Executive Member for Economic 
Development and Community Engagement 
(Deputy Leader)] 

Date  9 September 2019 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

  

 
10. Declarations Of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have 
in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

11. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. All of the 
speakers had registered to speak on Agenda Item 4 [Making 
York Central Work for the Local Economy].  
 
Sean Bullick (Make it York – MiY) noted that it was difficult to 
overstate the importance of York Central. He highlighted that 
York Central was an opportunity to improve prosperity for 
people in York and there was a risk in getting it wrong. He 
advised that MiY were supportive of the principles set out for 
York Central and would work with partners on this. 
 
Dave Merrett (York Environment Forum Transport Group) 
requested that the new administration commit to a further report 
on York Central at a future Decision Session to address the 
motion that had been made at Full Council.  He welcomed the 
dialogue with elected Members and he noted that the York 
Environment Forum, along with York Civic Trust and York Bus 
Forum felt that there were aspects of York Central that still 
needed to be addressed. 
 
Richard Clark spoke as a member of York Central Action and as 
a resident of Micklegate Ward. He noted that the council was 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

the only body with responsibility for the health and economy of 
York Central. He advised that he had expressed concerns 18 
months ago, which had still not been addressed. He asked a 
number of questions in relation to the economic strategy for 
York Central and he asked that the report on it be deferred. 
 
Cllr Kilbane (Micklegate Ward Councillor) welcomed the report, 
in particular the reference to permitted development rights. He 
expressed that he would have liked to have seen more 
information on the economic impact of York Central on the 
current city centre. He expressed disappointment on the lack of 
detail on sustainability in the report and asked for more 
information on green jobs, connectivity, the displacement of jobs 
and the need for there to be more business space at York 
Central. 
 
Cllr K Taylor (Holgate Ward Councillor), welcomed the report. 
No evidence of scenario testing to back up to the brief to the 
developers of York Central. He supported recommendation B 
and suggested that recommendation A be put on hold until an 
economic appraisal had been undertaken. He further suggested 
that it would be good to see how the site would be marketed 
and added that there was a lack of information on community 
provision for which there would a shortage of in the Holgate 
Ward.  
 
 

12. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last Decision Session held 

on 14 August 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Executive Member. 

 
13. Making York Central work for the Local Economy - Brief to 

the York Central Master Developer  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that set a brief to 
the master developers of the York Central site on the 
aspirations of the Council as a key York Central partner. The 
brief identified some basic principles on what the council hoped 
would be achieved in terms of the mix of business space, the 
range of occupiers who will bring their businesses to York and 
the environmental characteristics that the city needs. 
 
The Head of Economic Growth was in attendance to present the 
report and he gave an overview of the report. The Assistant 

Page 2



 

Director for Planning and Public Protection noted that the 
Reserved Matters planning applications would bring forward the 
details of York Central and this would include more detail on 
sustainability.  
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, the 
Planning and Public Protection confirmed that: 

 Although there no Reserved Matters applications had been 
made, work had begun on Reserved Matters applications in 
relation to infrastructure.  

 There was scope in the Local Plan for office accommodation. 

 There had been a report to government about the removal of 
permitted development rights. 

 There had been 6500 affordable housing completions. 
 
The Executive Member welcomed the report and acknowledged 
the concerns raised by speakers. He noted that community use 
would be considered as part of the Reserved Matters 
applications. He reinforced that York Central needed to be for 
the benefit of all residents and noted he would continue to press 
for the demonstration of this suggesting that there needed to be 
a review on the impact of York Central on other parts of the city. 
He noted that the Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) were 
developing local industrial strategies and there would be 
consultation on the York LEP strategy. The Head of Economic 
Growth confirmed that a report on the LEP strate
[...]
 recent years, but with a renewed effort to enable all of our 
communities to benefit from that growth and to work with our low-paid 
sectors to improve productivity and help them provide better jobs. The 
role of our economy in tackling climate change is also important, and our 
strategy will also touch on this key policy area. 

6. To support the development of our new strategy we will develop two 
partnerships. York Economic Partnership will draw together key decision 
makers in businesses, universities, the public sector and the third sector.  
It will lead on our work to continue high wage sector growth. York 
Peoples’ Panel consultation will guide our work on inclusive growth, 
drawing together people from all walks of life to ensure that our work 
responds to their real needs. Both engagement routes will also consider 
the climate change implications of the economic growth of the city. 

Recommendations 
 
7. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1)  Agree the broad outline of the new Economic Strategy as set out 

in this paper 

2)  Agree to the establishment of a York Economic Partnership and a 
York Peoples’ Panel consultation the scope of which is set out in 
this paper.   
 
Reason: To support inclusive economic growth in York. 

 
Background 
 
8. The York economy is, in general, doing well.  There are more people 

than ever in work, with higher levels of productivity than the rest of the 
region (see Annex A Fig 1).  Our knowledge economy is strong and 
growing (Fig 2), and we have the highest level of skills of any northern 
city (Fig 3).  A key element of our next Economic Strategy will be seeking 
to continue this strong performance, supported by a new York Economic 
Partnership. 

9. For economic growth to be inclusive, its benefits must be felt by all those 
in society, regardless of where they live, how they make a living, and 
who they are.  Inclusive growth cannot have neighbourhoods that are left 
behind, opportunities that are only selecti
[...]
igh-wage sectors

Low-wage industry jobs

Medium-wage industry jobs

High-wage industry jobs

P
age 21



  ANNEX A: York economy evidence base 

 

 

Figure 8: £2.5BN is earned by York residents every year 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

High-wage industry jobs Medium-wage industry jobs Low-wage industry jobs

Jobs and earnings in York

Proportion of earnings

Proportion of jobs

P
age 22



  

 
 

 
 

 

Decision Session - Executive Member 
for Economy and Strategic Planning  

 

 

17th October 2019 

 

Report of the Assistant Director for Planning and Public Protection 

 
Supplementary Planning Documents to support the emerging York 
Local Plan 

Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update and scoping 
details of the prioritised Supplementary Planning Documents for Green-
Blue Infrastructure and Affordable Housing. It also considers Members 
recent commitment to the production of a Carbon Reduction, 
Renewable Energy and Sustainable Design and Construction SPD. 
 
SPDs will provide guidance and advice to expand on high level 
‘strategic’ policies contained in the emerging York Local Plan in order to 
guide development management officers, developers and development 
site landowners and their professional consultants. An SPD does not 
set policy itself but provides a framework for the implementation of 
policy. 
 
The report presents a detailed scope for both the Green-Blue 
Infrastructure and Carbon Reduction, Renewable Energy and 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPDs. The scope presented 
draws upon existing planning policy in the submitted Local Plan (2018), 
current evidence base and best practice examples. Both SPDs are 
seeking to provide detailed guidance and a checklist for applicants to 
ensure that each topic area is appropriately considered, designed and 
demonstrated in new development. This report seeks endorsement of 
the scope to enable the draft SPDs to be progressed prior to being 
considered by Local Plan Working Group and Executive for city-wide 
consultation. It also outlines the timescale of production and additional 
resource requirements to progress the SPDs. 
 
A progress update on the Affordable Housing SPD is also provided in 
context of revised national policy requirements in the updated National 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



  

 
 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (released February 2019) and the 
submitted Local Plan policy H10 ‘Affordable Housing’.  The NPPF 
changes have implications for decision-making now in advance of 
adoption of the Local Plan and may affect how Policy H10 is considered 
by the Inspectors in the forthcoming examination of the Local Plan. 
Officers’ recommendation is that a further report on this matter should 
be taken to Local Plan Working Group and Executive to consider the 
implications for decision-making in advance of plan adoption, the 
potential implications for the Local Plan examination and how these 
factors may influence the production of an SPD. 
 
The report also presents the opportunity and resource requirements to 
progress a new Green-Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Action for the 
Council. This would take into consideration Members resolution for a 
pollinator strategy and support for the Northern Forest initiative.  
 
Recommendation 

1. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 
(i) Note the progress of the Supplementary Planning Documents; 

 
(ii) Endorse the scope of the Green Infrastructure SPD to allow the 

draft document to progress; 
 

(iii) Endorse the scope of the Carbon Reduction, Renewable Energy 
and Sustainable Design and Construction SPD to allow the 
document to progress as the next priority SPD; 
 
Reason: So that work on interim draft Supplementary Planning 
Documents can be progressed prior to adoption of the York Local 
Plan 
 

(iv) Recommend that a report is taken to Local Plan Working Group 
and Executive regarding the production of an Affordable Housing 
SPD and the implications of national policy changes. 
 

Reason: So that the Members are aware of potential implications 
of the NPPF (2019) on Affordable Housing policy and 
consequential implications for the production of an SPD. 
 

(v) Recommend that a future report on the Green-Blue Infrastructure 
Strategy is taken to Executive to endorse the scope, timetable and 

Page 24



  

 
 

resources required for a GBI strategy and action plan. 
 
Reason: So that work on a draft GBI Strategy and Action Plan 
can commence 
 

(vi) Recommend that a response to the Government’s consultation on 
whether to implement changes to Part L of the Building 
Regulations is taken to the Executive Member Decision Session 
for Environment and Climate Change. 
 
Reason: So that the Council can submit a formal response to the 
Government led consultation on Building Regulations. 

 

 
Background 
 

2. The Local Plan was submitted in May 2018 and is currently at 
examination. The key aim of the Local Plan is to ensure that the 
principles of sustainable development are embedded and delivered 
spatially through the planning process by development across the city. 
Central to this is development that promotes the well-being of residents 
and protection and enhancement of York’s urban form and natural 
assets, which will be established through the implementation of the 
policies within the plan.    
 

3. The submitted Local Plan sets out that a number of SPDs will be 
produced in order to support and add detail to the Local Plan policies 
themselves. The following list indicates those SPDs that are currently 
referenced in the Local Plan: 

 

 Strategic Site SPDs (for each of the strategic development sites); 

 Sustainable Transport for Development; 

 Health and Well-being; 

 Cultural Well-being; 

 Green Infrastructure; 

 Affordable Housing; 

 Gypsy and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople; 

 Lower Derwent Valley; 

 Low Emission; 

 Sustainable Design and Construction; 

 Managing Environmental Quality
[...]
s within the 
current Forward Planning team. The Carbon Reduction, Renewable 
Energy and Sustainable Design and Construction SPD will be the third 
prioritised SPD for production.  
 

140.  Previously officers considered that two SPDs could progress with 
current resources. If three SPDs are now to be progressed 

Page 61



  

 
 

simultaneously, it is likely that further resources will be required in 
addition to the allotted budget of £25k. As set out above, this funding is 
anticipated to be used for external consultants to progress technical 
elements of the Carbon Reduction, Renewable Energy and Sustainable 
Design and Construction draft SPD. Additional funding would allow 
additional staffing and consultation costs to be met. 
 

 
 

Timetable 

141. The projected timetable for completing the draft SPD, subject to having 
additional resources in place,, is as follows: 

 October 2019 - February 2020 – SPD Development including 
procurement of external consultants. 

 March 2020 – Local Plan Working Group/ Executive 

 April - May 2020 – Citywide consultation 

 June - August 2020 – Consultation analysis and SPD Update 

 September 2020 – Local Plan Working Group/ Executive sign off. 
  
 
Options 

(vii) Recommend that a report is taken to Local Plan Working Group 
and Executive regarding the production of an Affordable Housing 
SPD and the implications of national policy changes. 
 
Reason: So that the Members are aware of potential implications 
of the NPPF (2019) on Affordable Housing policy and 
consequential implications for the production of an SPD. 
 

(viii) Endorse the scope of the Green Infrastructure and Carbon 
Reduction, Renewable Energy and Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPDs identified in this report to progress their 
production. 

 
 Reason: So that work on interim draft Supplementary Planning 

Documents can be progressed prior to adoption of the York Local 
Plan 

 
(ix) Consider the scoping of the Green Infrastructure and Carbon 

Reduction, Renewable Energy and Sustainable Design and 

Page 62



  

 
 

Construction SPDs identified in this report and advise alternative 
approaches to their development. 

 
 Reason: So that work on interim draft Supplementary Planning 

Documents can be progressed prior to adoption of the York Local 
Plan 
 

(x) Recommend that a future report on the Green-Blue Infrastructure 
Strategy is taken to Executive to endorse the scope, timetable 
and resources required for a GBI strategy and action plan. 
 
Reason: So that work on a draft GBI Strategy and Action Plan 
can commence 
 

(xi) Recommend that a response to the Government’s consultation on 
whether to implement changes to Part L of the Building 
Regulations is taken to the Executive Member Decision Session 
for Environment and Climate Change. 
 
Reason: So that the Council can submit a formal response to the 
Government led consultation on Building Regulations. 
 

 
Options Analysis 
 

142. As set out earlier in this report, it is clear that changing national policy is 
influencing the content of affordable housing policy for plans being 
examined under transitional arrangements. Option 1 allows for officers 
to take a report to Local Plan Working Group and Executive to explain 
in detail the national policy changes and implications for decision-
making as well as for the policy in the Local Plan. This would also allow 
officers to draw upon the outcomes of the examination to date and an 
approach to the production of the SPD.   
 

143. With regards to the Green Infrastructure and Carbon reduction SPDs, 
Officers have scoped their production reflecting on policies in the 
emerging Local Plan, national policy and guidance and best practice 
examples. The approach presenting is considered to be comprehensive 
and pragmatic to meet the Council’s ambitions. If the Executive 
Member agrees with the proposed approach, Option 3 should be 
chosen to allow officers to proceed with the production of the
[...]
eft blank



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session- Executive Member for 

Economy and Strategic Planning  

 

 

 

Report of the Head of Development Services 

 

Permitted Development Rights for Solar and Photovoltaic (PV) 
Panels 
 

Summary 

 
1. Permitted Development Legislation exists to grant certain rights for 

varying types of development to be undertaken without the 
requirement to obtain formal Planning Permission from the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA). This includes the installation of Solar 
and Photovoltaic (PV) Panels on both domestic buildings 
(dwellinghouse or block of flats) and buildings other than a 
dwellinghouse or block of flats. 

 

2.  In most cases, given the provision of permitted development 
rights, residents and businesses in York would be able to install 
Solar and Photovoltaic Panels without requiring formal planning 
permission. Utilisation of Permitted Development rights to install 
PV panels is something the Council is keen to encourage the 
usage of. This report sets out the criteria for PV to be classed as 
permitted development in order to assist with the installation of 
PV’s in appropriate locations throughout the city.  

 

3. The background section of this report highlights the relevant 
elements of national legislation which apply in York and the 
limitations which they then place upon development of this nature.  

 

 

Page 79 Agenda Item 6



4. The exact nature and extent of permitted development rights can 

vary and they cover a very wide range of development types. They 

can allow a householder to erect a garden shed within their own 

garden through to granting rights to statutory undertakers such as 

BT to install the street cabinets which provide Broadband 

infrastructure.  

 

5. Those parties afforded permitted development rights can in most 

cases exercise them at their own free will. However in some cases 

a developer must notify the LPA prior to them undertaking the 

works via the Prior Notification process. 

 

6. In all cases the development permitted is subject to strict 

conditions and limitations which must be adhered to by those 

seeking to exercise permitted development rights. Failure to 

adhere the relevant conditions and limitations would mean that the 

works undertaken would not constitute permitted development and 

would therefore require the benefit of formal planning permission 

from the LPA. These conditions act as thresholds on the overall 

scale of a development. 

 

7. In instances where these thresholds are exceeded it does not 

mean that the development would be unacceptable in planning 

terms; it simply means the development requires the benefit of 

planning permission. In such circumstances any formal planning 

application would be assessed in accordance with the provisions 

of prevailing National and Local Planning Policies; such as those 

contained within the NPPF and Draft Local Plan and any relevant 

material considerations which may exist.  

 

8. In 2018 the Council received 18.no applications which included 

Solar or Solar PV equipment either as a standalone proposal or 

which were incorporated into a larger proposal and planning 

permission was granted in all these cases.  

 

9. Where permission is required for the installation of PV’s as outlined 

above this could be due to a number of factors of which York 

Historic Character is one of these. Each planning application for 

PV’s will be considered on its own merits and its impact on both 

Page 80



the property and surrounding area which will vary on a case by 

case basis.  

 

10. PV’s are one of a number of technologies available to reduce the 

carbon impact of buildings and the Planning Department will work 

with applicants to wherever possible find an acceptable solution to 

reducing a buildings carbon footprint.   

 

11. The prevalence of Solar and Solar PV panels across the city 

relative to the number of applications considered by the

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 17 October 2019 

Present Councillor Waller 

  

 
15. Declarations Of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have 
in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

16. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last Decision Session held 

on 9 September 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Executive Member.  

 
 

17. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, the speakers 
have registered to speak on items 4 and 6 [Developing the York 
Economic Partnership and Strategy] and [Permitted 
Development Rights for solar panels]. 
 
Michael Hammill noted that his application for solar panels had 
been rejected. He requested that the Executive Member make 
sure planning policy was in line with dealing with a Climate 
Emergency.  
 
Gwen Swinburn supported the comments of Michael Hammill, 
suggesting that similar applications in such circumstances be 
automatically referred to Planning Committee. In regards to the 
York Economic Strategy, she raised concerns that it was not 
strategic enough for the city.  
 



18. Developing the York Economic Partnership and Strategy  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that set out York’s 
current Economic Strategy and what the Council’s new 
Economic Strategy will be seeking to achieve. The Head of 
Economic Growth gave an overview of the report. The Strategy 
will seek to continue growth seen in recent years, but with a 
renewed effort to enable all of York’s communities to benefit 
from that growth. As well as an objective to work with low-paid 
sectors to improve productivity and help them provide better 
jobs.  
 
The Executive Member stated that it is important that we are 
clear what will benefit York, it’s residents, and business’, 
particularly small business who employ the majority of people in 
the city. He thanked the officer for capturing his own views on a 
York People’s Panel, noting the importance of receiving the 
actual experiences of people in the city.  
 
Resolved: That;  
 

i. The broad outline of the new Economic Strategy, 
as set in the report be noted; 

ii. The establishment of a York Economic 
Partnership and a York Peoples’ Panel 
consultation, as set out in the report, be 
approved.    

 
Reason:  To support inclusive economic growth in York. 
 
 

19. Supplementary Planning Documents Update  
 
The Executive Member welcomed the report and the 
Development Officer provided an overview of the report, 
outlining the progress update and scoping details of the 
prioritised Supplementary Planning Documents for Green-Blue 
Infrastructure and Affordable Housing. As well as recognising 
Members commitment to Carbon Reduction, Renewable Energy 
and Sustainable Design and Construction SPDs. 
 
The Executive Member noted it was good to see that Passive 
House was now the standard for all houses that are about to be 
constructed. He noted that Blue Infrastructure is a term known 
mainly to the council, therefore any communication should make 



clear what is Blue Infrastructure in relation to flood prevention 
and how we live with water. The Executive Member also stated 
that he was happy to see the report is factoring in Northern 
Forest as a natural Carbon Reduction tool.  
 
The Development Officer provided an overview of the report. In 
response to questions from the Executive Member, officers 
confirmed that:  

 The Council will have a consultation strategy for when the 
draft SPD is brought back to Local Plan Working Group and 
Executive.  

 The consultations will be published in advance of the 
statutory period, using social media, press releases, and 
council wide newspaper. 
 

The Executive Member requested that officers brief all relevant 
departments and relevant committee chairs, to allow for 
submissions to be ready for the consultation on the Carbon 
Reduction and Renewable Energy SPD’s. 
 
Resolved:  That;  
 

i. The progress of the Supplementary Planning 
Documents be noted;  

ii. The scope of the Green Infrastructure SPD be 
endorsed to allow the draft document to 
progress;  

iii. The scope of the Carbon Reduction, 
Renewable Energy and Sustainable Design 
and Construction SPD be endorsed, to allow 
the document to progress as the next priority 
SPD.  

 
Reason:  So that work on interim draft Supplementary 

Planning Documents can be progressed prior to 
adoption of the York Local Plan.  

 
iv. A report be taken to the Local Plan Working 

Group and Executive regarding the production 
of an Affordable Housing SPD and the 
implications of national policy changes.  

 
Reason: So that Members are aware of potential implications 

of the NPPF (2019) on affordable housing policy and 



consequential implications for the production of an 
SPD.  

 
v. A future report on Green-blue Infrastructure 

Strategy be taken to Executive to endorse the 
scope, timetable, and resources required for a 
GBI strategy and action plan.  

 
Reason: So that work on a draft GBI strategy and action plan 

can commence. 
 

vi. A response to the government’s consultation 
on whether to implement changes to Part L of 
the Building Regulations be taken to a joint 
Decision Session of the Executive Members 
for Environment and Climate change, and 
Economy and Strategic Planning.  

 
Reason: So that the Council can submit a formal response to 

the Government led consultation on Building 
Regulations. 

 
 

20. Permitted Development Rights for Solar Panel  
 
The Executive Member considered a report outlining current  
Permitted Development Rights for Solar and Photovoltaic (PV) 
Panels. The Head of Development Services introduced the 
report, stating that in most cases, given the provision of 
permitted development rights, residents and businesses in York 
would be able to install Solar and Photovoltaic Panels without 
requiring formal planning permission. Utilisation of Permitted 
Development rights to install PV panels is something the 
Council is keen to encourage the usage of. There are a number 
of factors in which permission might be required. Each 
application is considered on its own merits and its impact on 
both the property and surrounding area which will vary on a 
case by case basis. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, the Head 
of Development Services confirmed:  

 That there was a correction to the report page 80 paragraph 
8 (of the agenda pack). ‘In 2018 the Council received 16.no 
applications which included Solar or Solar PV equipment 
either as a standalone proposal or which were incorporated 



into a larger proposal. Planning permission was granted for 
14 of these applications, 1 planning application and 1 Listed 
Building Consent (at the same site) were refused due to the 
impact of the proposal on a heritage asset.’ 

 The process undertaken when an application is made in a 
conservation area. Confirming if amendments could be made 
that would allow the application to be accepted then 
discussions will be held with the applicant, if this is not the 
case then the application will be rejected.  

 For household applications there is a 8 week decision target 
for applications. This can be extended if agreed with the 
applicant. 

 Development Managers track applications including to make 
sure they are remaining within the 8 week decision target 
deadline.  

 The department continue to monitor new products in a variety 
of ways, including ones that maybe more sympathetic in 
conservation areas. 

 That relevant guidance and examples of best practice could 
be included on the council’s website. 
 

The Executive Member welcomed the report and noted that it is 
important to show the council’s commitment to tackling climate 
change. He also noted that the historic nature of a house does 
not preclude renewables.   
 
Resolved:  That;  
 

i. The City of York Council support steps to reduce 
carbon emissions within this city;  

ii. The content of the report be noted and that 
officers continue to review options for suitable 
products for solar power in conservation areas 
and on historic buildings and to update the 
council website accordingly and take appropriate 
steps to publicise changes to permitted 
developments;  

iii. Comments made at this meeting be included in 
consultation on the Carbon Reduction, 
Renewable Energy and Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD.  

 
Reason:  To recognise the importance of the commitment to 

tackle climate change and maintain transparency to 



the public, and the feed comments made at the 
meeting into ongoing SPD’s.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr. A Waller, Executive Memeber 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.38 pm]. 


